Page 253 TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS § 752
‘‘(5) model standards developed by the Secretary for
compatible multipurpose land information systems
for use by Federal, State and local governmental
agencies, the public, and the private sector.
‘‘(e) RECOMMENDATIONS.—The report required by sub-
section (c) may also include such recommendations for
legislation as the Secretary of the Interior considers

(R.S. § 2397.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2397 derived from acts Apr. 24, 1820, ch. 51, § 1,
3 Stat. 566; Apr. 5, 1832, ch. 65, 4 Stat. 503.
§§ 754 to 756. Repealed. Dec. 16, 1930, ch. 14, § 1,
46 Stat. 1029
Section 754, R.S. § 2398, related to binding effect of
contracts for surveys.
Section 755, R.S. § 2399; acts Oct. 1, 1890, ch. 1262, 26
Stat. 650; Aug. 15, 1894, ch. 288, 28 Stat. 285; Apr. 26, 1902,
ch. 592, 32 Stat. 120; Mar. 3, 1925, ch. 462, 43 Stat. 1144,
related to various surveying instructions which were to
be deemed part of every contract for survey.
Section 756, R.S. § 2400; act Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 130, § 1, 18
Stat. 384, related to establishment of prices of surveys.
§ 757. Cost of survey of private land claims to be
reported and paid
An accurate account shall be kept by the Sec-
retary of the Interior or such officer as he may
designate of the cost of surveying and platting
every private land claim to be reported to the
Bureau of Land Management with the map of
such claim; and a patent shall not issue nor
shall any copy of any such survey be furnished
for any such private claim until the cost of sur-
vey and platting shall have been paid into the
Treasury of the United States by the party or
parties in interest in said grant or by any other
party.
(July 31, 1876, ch. 246, 19 Stat. 121; Mar. 3, 1925,
ch. 462, 43 Stat. 1144; 1946 Reorg. Plan No. 3, § 403,
eff. July 16, 1946, 11 F.R. 7876, 60 Stat. 1100.)
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
ABOLITION OF OFFICE OF SURVEYOR GENERAL AND
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
Act Mar. 3, 1925, abolished office of surveyor general
and transferred administration of all activities in
charge of surveyors general to Field Surveying Service
under jurisdiction of United States Supervisor of Sur-
veys.
Executive Documents
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out under
section 1451 of this title.
‘‘Field Surveying Service’’ changed to ‘‘Secretary of
the Interior or such agency as he may designate’’ and
‘‘General Land Office’’ changed to ‘‘Bureau of Land
Management’’, on authority of section 403 of Reorg.
Plan No. 3 of 1946. See note set out under section 1 of
this title.
§ 758. Delivery of patent contingent on refund of
cost of survey
In all cases of the survey of private land
claims the cost of the same shall be refunded to
the Treasury by the owner before the delivery of
the patent.